Non-current   213  115

Current   70  83

Total lease liabilities   283  198

8. Effect of the adoption of IFRS 16

IFRS 16 Leases has been adopted by the Group. The standard has been applied from 1 January 2019, the comparatives for prior

periods have been restated accordingly. IFRS16 requires operating leases to be capitalised on the statement of financial position.

Anpario has applied the full retrospective approach and as such at the end of 2018 fixed assets increased by £0.2m being the

present value of future lease obligations with a corresponding increase in liabilities of £0.2m. The impact on the profit before tax in

the Consolidated Income Statement is not material and the cash flow impact is nil. The tables below detail the full impact of the

restatement.

Restated consolidated income statement

  As reported

IFRS 16

Adjustments Restated As reported

IFRS 16

Adjustments Restated

  six months to six months to six months to year ended year ended year ended

  30/06/2018 30/06/2018 30/06/2018 31/12/2018 31/12/2018 31/12/2018

  £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Revenue 14,773  -  14,773  28,277  -  28,277

Gross profit 6,994  -  6,994  13,541  1  13,542

Administrative expenses (4,788) 2  (4,786) (9,076) 7  (9,069)

Operating profit 2,206  2  2,208  4,465  8  4,473

Net finance income 35  (1) 34  87  (5) 82

Profit before income tax 2,241  1  2,242  4,552  3  4,555

Profit for the period 1,875  1  1,876  4,000  3  4,003

Profit attributable to:

Owners of the parent 1,874  1  1,875  4,000  3  4,003

Profit for the period 1,875  1  1,876  4,000  3  4,003

Restated adjusted EBITDA

  As reported

IFRS 16

Adjustments Restated As reported

IFRS 16

Adjustments Restated

  six months to six months to six months to year ended year ended year ended

  30/06/2018 30/06/2018 30/06/2018 31/12/2018 31/12/2018 31/12/2018

  £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Adjusted EBITDA 2,696  57  2,753  5,454  129  5,583

Depreciation and amortisation (378) (55) (433) (871) (121) (992)

Net finance income 35  (1) 34  87  (5) 82

Profit before income tax 2,241  1  2,242  4,552  3  4,555

Profit for the period 1,875  1  1,876  4,000  3  4,003

Restated consolidated balance sheet

  as reported

IFRS 16

adjustments restated as reported

IFRS 16

adjustments restated

  six months to six months to six months to year ended year ended year ended

  30/06/2018 30/06/2018 30/06/2018 31/12/2018 31/12/2018 31/12/2018

  £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Right of use assets -  131  131  -  196  196

Total assets 38,120  131  38,251  38,001  196  38,197

Retained earnings 22,123  (4) 22,119  22,816  (2) 22,814

Total equity 32,530  (4) 32,526  33,150  (2) 33,148

Lease liabilities -  75  75  -  115  115

Non-current liabilities 1,045  75  1,120  1,182  115  1,297

Lease liabilities -  60  60  -  83  83

Current liabilities 4,545  60  4,605  3,669  83  3,752

Total liabilities 5,590  135  5,725  4,851  198  5,049

Total equity and liabilities 38,120  131  38,251  38,001  196  38,197

Restated consolidated statement of cash flows

  as reported IFRS 16 restated as reported IFRS 16 restated

  six months to adjustments six months to year ended adjustments year ended

  30/06/2018 var 30/06/2018 31/12/2018 var 31/12/2018

  £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Cash generated from operating activities (229) 57  (172) 3,233  129  3,362

Net cash generated from operating activities (486) 57  (429) 2,560  129  2,689

Net cash used in investing activities (449) -  (449) (1,846) -  (1,846)

Cash payments in relation to lease liabilities -  (56) (56) -  (124) (124)

Operating lease interest paid -  (1) (1) -  (5) (5)

Net cash used in financing activities 74  (57) 17  (1,329) (129) (1,458)

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents (861) -  (861) (615) -  (615)

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 12,647  -  12,647  12,912  -  12,912

Cash generated from operating activities

Profit before income tax 2,241  1  2,242  4,552  3  4,555

Net finance income (35) 1  (34) (87) 5  (82)

Depreciation, amortisation and impairment 378  55  433  871  121  992

Net cash generated from operating activities (229) 57  (172) 3,233  129  3,362

	2019 Interim Report Cover
	Anpario - 2019 Interim